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The figures included in the following brief, including the business 
performance target and the target for the number of subscribers are all 
projected data based on the information currently available to the KDDI 
Group, and are subject to variable factors such as economic conditions, 
a competitive environment and the future prospects for newly 
introduced services.
Accordingly, please be advised that the actual results of business 
performance or of the number of subscribers may differ substantially 
from the projections described here.
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1.1.1.1. Financial Results Highlights for FY2007.3Financial Results Highlights for FY2007.3
Consolidated basis

Operating revenues rose by +9.0% yoy and operating income was up +16.2%, 
as strong Mobile Business (“au” + Tu-Ka) absorbed loss of Fixed-line Business 
in the middle of expanding new services. 

Mobile Business (“au” + Tu-Ka)
Operating revenues increased by +6.7% and operating income rose by +8.8% yoy.
Share of total subs at 29.1% (“au”: 28.2%, Tu-Ka: 0.9%) at end-March with top share
of net adds for full-year at 55.8% (“au”: 93.7%, Tu-Ka: -37.9%). 
Favorable progress in MNP with net additions by MNP at 816k  (“au”: 853k, Tu-Ka: -37k).
No. of “au” WIN subs continues to increase, totaling 14.55M at end-March, of which 77% 
of users sign up for packet flat-rate plans. 
A smooth Tu-Ka user-migration to “au” keeping same phone number; total who switched
at 1.43M for full-year, making aggregate total of 2.13M (since Oct. 2005).  Impairment
loss of ¥39.6B posted due to service termination planned at end-March 2008.

Fixed-line Business
Operating revenues rose by +15.3% yoy due to expanded sales of METAL PLUS and 
merger with POWEREDCOM. Operating loss was reduced by ¥12.3B to ¥ 49.0B.
No. of METAL PLUS subs increased to 2.81M at end-March.
Completed integration of TEPCO’s FTTH business   (on Jan. 1, 2007) . No. of FTTH subs
expanded to 0.59M.

1

2

3

* MNP: Mobile Number Portability 
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1.2. 1.2. FullFull--Year Outlook for FY 2008.3 (1)Year Outlook for FY 2008.3 (1)

On a consolidated basis, Company forecasts an increase in operating revenues yoy and 
double-digit growth in operating income.
- Mobile Business: 

A big jump in OP due to an increase in total subs through MNP, etc. 
- Fixed-line Business:
OP loss continues as expanded sales of FTTH despite improved profitability 
in METAL PLUS.

Operating revenues : ¥3,335.3B  → ¥3,500.0B (+  ¥164.7B / yoy +  4.9% )
Operating income :    ¥344.7B  → ¥390.0B (+    ¥45.3B /        +13.1%)

- Mobile Business :    ¥385.7B  → ¥438.0B (+    ¥52.3B /        +13.6%)
- Fixed-line Business : ▲¥ 49.0B→ ▲¥ 56.0B (   ▲¥ 7.0B / － )

Key performance index
“au” ARPU : ¥6,610 → ¥6,150   (▲ ¥460)
Mobile Business total subs (“au”+Tu-Ka) : 28.19 M       → 30.00 M (+ 1.81 M)
METAL PLUS total subs :   2.81 M        → 3.20 M (+ 0.39 M)
FTTH total subs :   0.59 M        → 0.90 M (+ 0.31 M)

FY2007.3 Result →FY2008.3 Forecast (Change)

1

Note: All figures are on a consolidated basis except those where business segments are referred. 
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1.2. 1.2. FullFull--Year Outlook for FY 2008.3 (2)Year Outlook for FY 2008.3 (2)

Factor in increased depreciation by approx. ¥ 14.0B (operating expenses) due to 
drastic changes on the depreciation method including repeal of depreciable amount 
at 95% in FY2007-tax system revision.

Plan to make JCNH/JCN* (cable operators) consolidated subsidiaries from July and 
factor in the effect to consolidated outlook by ¥32.6B in sales and ¥1.0B  in OP.

* JAPAN CABLENET HOLDINGS LIMITED / JAPAN CABLENET LIMITED

Forecast capex at ¥500.0B (+¥61.5B) due to increased investment in 2GHz  for “au.”
and FTTH in Fixed-line Business. 

FY2007.3 Result →FY2008.3 Forecast (Change)

2

3

4

Note: All figures are on a consolidated basis except those where business segments are referred. 
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1.1.3. FY2008.3 Challenges3. FY2008.3 Challenges
Address “Customer Satisfaction No. 1” in every service in the first year of “Challenge 2010”, 
aiming at “Sustainable Growth.”

Strengthen the existing business base and expand business domain to realize
a mid-term system for increasing both sales and income.

Mobile Business (“au” + Tu-Ka)
Maintain “Customer Satisfaction No. 1,” by boosting all-round product attractiveness 
(infrastructure, handsets, charges and content & applications).
Continue to reinforce customer acquisition to achieve 30M subs with 30% share
during the term.
Promote Tu-Ka user migration to “au” and a smooth termination of the service 
at end-March 2008.
For Corporate customers: Strengthen product development capabilities and promote
sales together with solutions.

Fixed-line Business
Aim at 3.20M subs by end-March toward stable profitability of METAL PLUS. 
Promote FTTH to achieve a 30% share in Tokyo-Metropolitan service area over
the mid-long terms. 

Change the organization as of April 1, ahead of the integration of infrastructure, to realize
the unification of services in the higher-level layers with content media at its core and
to promote FMBC* service.

1

2

3

4

*FMBC: Fixed Mobile & Broadcast Convergence
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2.2. Consolidated Financial ResultsConsolidated Financial Results

0.0

1,000.0

2,000.0

3,000.0

4,000.0

5,000.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

Operating revenues

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)
yoy yoy

Operating revenues 3,060.8 3,335.3 9.0% 3,500.0 4.9%
Operating income 296.6 344.7 16.2% 390.0 13.1%
  Operating margin 9.7% 10.3% - 11.1% -
Ordinary income 294.0 350.9 19.4% 390.0 11.1%
Net income 190.6 186.7 -2.0% 220.0 17.8%
Free Cash Flow 139.6 296.5 112.4% 2.0 -99.3%
EBITDA 654.4 691.7 5.7% 770.0 11.3%
  EBITDA margin 21.4% 20.7% - 22.0% -

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

Operating income(Billions of yen)

yoy

(Billions of yen)

yoy
+13.1%

+16.2%+4.9%+9.0%

(Billions of yen)
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3. 3. MMobileobile Business/ Business/ ““auau””+Tu+Tu--Ka(PDCKa(PDC))

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)
              ('000)

Total Subs 25,439 28,188 30,000
   of module-type 586 699 740

"au"  total 22,699 27,317 30,000
WIN(EV-DO) 8,280 14,549 18,750
1X 13,548 12,170 -
cdmaOne 871 597 -

Tu-Ka(PDC) 2,739 872 0

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 
0.0

1,000.0

2,000.0

3,000.0

4,000.0

5,000.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

Operating revenues Operating income(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen)

+13.6%
+8.8%yoy

+3.2%+6.7%
yoy

(Billions of yen)
FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)

yoy yoy

Operating revenues 2,510.4 2,677.4 6.7% 2,763.0 3.2%
"au" 2,335.2 2,610.6 11.8% 2,756.0 5.6%
Tu-Ka 175.2 66.8 -61.9% 7.0 -89.5%

Operating income 354.4 385.7 8.8% 438.0 13.6%
  Operating margin 14.1% 14.4% - 15.9% -
Ordinary income 352.8 393.5 11.6% 443.0 12.6%
Net income 145.3 209.5 44.2% 253.0 20.8%
Free Cash Flow 266.2 294.8 10.8% 126.0 -57.3%
EBITDA 605.2 598.1 -1.2% 681.0 13.9%
  EBITDA margin 24.1% 22.3% - 24.6% -
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44.. FFixedixed--line Businessline Business

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)
                    ('000)

 ADSL 1,516 1,512 1,500
 FTTH 167 592 900
 METAL PLUS 1,799 2,813 3,200

-100.0

-80.0

-60.0

-40.0

-20.0

0.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

0.0

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1,000.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

Operating revenues Operating income(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen)

+2.6%+15.3%yoy

* yoy comparison are not available  as figures are negative.

(Billions of yen)
FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)

yoy yoy

Operating revenues 619.3 714.4 15.3% 733.0 2.6%
Operating income -61.3 -49.0 - -56.0 -
  Operating margin -9.9% -6.9% - -7.6% -
Ordinary income -62.2 -47.2 - -60.0 -
Net income 26.4 -23.4 - -35.0 -
Free Cash Flow -102.3 6.3 - -95.0 -
EBITDA 41.5 80.9 95.1% 73.0 -9.8%
  EBITDA margin 6.7% 11.3% - 10.0% -

Subs

*

Note: FTTH includes TEPCO Hikari lines from  March 2007.
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55.. Capital ExpendituresCapital Expenditures

6.6

41.5

27.2
4.2

55.2

64.9 117.0

3.36.89.5
3.5

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

108.0 68.9

39.7 370.0

1.9

45.1
20.0

131.5

108.4
80.3

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

(Billions of yen)
Common Equip.
2GHz
800MHz EV-DO
800MHz 1X

Tu-Ka

Mobile capex
(Billions of yen)

IP NW Conversion
CDN
METAL PLUS
FTTH

Data & Others
Fixed-line capex

(Billions of yen)

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E) 

CAPEX (Cash basis) Consolidated 414.7 438.5 500.0
Mobile 275.1 328.9 370.0
Fixed-line 134.7 88.0 117.0
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Segment DiscussionsSegment Discussions

MMobileobile BusinessBusiness
““auau”” / / TuTu--Ka (Ka (PDCPDC))

FixedFixed--line Businessline Business
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-40%

-20%
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3/'05 6/'05 9/'05 12/'05 3/'06 6/'06 9/'06 12/'06 3/'07
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1.1.1.1. Net Additions of Net Additions of KDDI(KDDI(““auau””＋＋TuTu--KaKa)) Mobile Business
/ “au” + Tu-Ka

2.75M / 55.8%

28.19M / 29.1%

2.31M / 48.1%

25.44M / 27.7%
（au：65.8%,Tu-Ka：-17.7%）

（au：24.7%,Tu-Ka：3.0%）

（au：93.7%, Tu-Ka:-37.9%）

（au：28.2%, Tu-Ka：0.9%）

ﾂｰｶｰの純減数

auのMNP純増数
auのMNP以外の純増数（ﾓｼﾞｭｰﾙ含む）

ﾂｰｶｰからの同番移行

Net Decrease of Tu-Ka

MNP Net Adds of “au”

Non-MNP Net Adds of “au” (including Module-type Terminals)

Tu-Ka Migrants to “au” Keeping Same Phone Number

Net Adds share
(“au”+Tu-Ka)

Total subs / Share

Net Adds / Share

FY2006.3 FY2007.3

（share） （‘000subs）
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1,252

1,230

706

673

38

75 853

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000

2H/FY2006.3

2H/FY2007.3

Non-MNP Net Adds Tu-Ka Migrants Module-type Net Adds MNP Net Adds

1.21.2.. Breakdown Breakdown ““auau”” Net Additions Net Additions (cf. 2H)(cf. 2H)
Mobile Business

/ “au”

MNP net additions contribute to the overall growth as add-on to conventional 
non-MNP net adds with mobile market activated by introduction of MNP.

total: 1,996k
（2,665k）

total:2,831k
（2,906k）

Port-ins ： 1,150k
Port-outs      ： 297k
MNP Net Adds： 853k

（‘000 subs）

Note:  (   ) refers to net adds in the Japanese market.
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1.21%

1.04%
0.95% 1.00%

1.07%1.11%
1.23%1.26%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

11.3. .3. ““auau”” Churn RateChurn Rate

<1.20%> <1.02%> <1.04%>

FY2006.3 FY2007.3

Full-year

FY2008.3(E)

Down 0.18points yoy

Mobile Business
/ “au”

Note: Churn rate is calculated for ordinary handsets which exclude module-type terminals.
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1.1.4.  4.  ““auau”” Sales CommissionsSales Commissions Mobile Business
/ “au”

30,000

35,000

40,000

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Average commissions /unit*
*New purchases

&  upgrade models

FY2006.3 FY2007.3

（yen）

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

102.0 119.0 119.0 152.0 124.0 129.0 145.0 170.0

38,000 37,000 35,000 38,000 38,000 37,000 35,000 37,000

2,700 3,220 3,370 3,960 3,270 3,520 4,110 4,650

565.0

36,000

15,700

568.0

37,000

15,550Number of units sold

492.0

37,000Average commissions/unit 

13,250

Sales commissions
（Billions of yen）

（yen）

（‘000 units）
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1,810 1,890 1,890 1,960 1,970 2,000
3,490 3,460 3,460 3,470 3,490 3,450 3,430 3,350

5,240 5,300 5,200 4,880 4,700 4,320 4,100

6,480 6,530 6,220 5,840 5,580 5,400 5,180 4,960

2,030 2,0502,060

4,5704,840

133

159 163 159
151 150 150 148

140

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q
0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

6,150

1.1.5. Trend of 5. Trend of ““auau”” ARPUARPU

9,970 9,990 9,680

Total ARPU WIN ARPU

9,310 9,070

6,600
7,1907,050 7,090 6,840 6,810

8,610

6,700

8,850

▲120
6,380
▲110▲140

Full-year FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)

Total ARPU
of Voice
of Data

¥ 7,040
¥ 5,150
¥ 1,890

¥ 6,610
¥ 4,590
¥ 2,020

¥ 6,150
¥ 4,100
¥ 2,050

8,310

yoy change
Total ARPU  ▲ ¥ 430 （▲ 6.1%）

of Voice ▲ ¥ 560 （▲ 10.9%）
of Data ＋ ¥ 130 （ + 6.9%）

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2006.3 FY2007.3

（yen）（mins.）

FY2008.3(E)

Total

Voice

Data

Advances by Carryover

Mobile Business
/ “au”

MoU
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1.1.6.  Update on 6.  Update on WINWIN Mobile Business
/ “au”

4,319
5,550

6,750

12,520
14,549

18,750

3,252

9,460
8,280

10,770

77%
83% 82% 81% 81% 80% 79% 78% 77%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

3/'05 6/'05 9/'05 12/'05 3/'06 6/'06 9/'06 12/'06 3/'07 3/'08
0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

Growth of WIN Subs

17% 63%

（E）

40% 44% 49%36% 53%

Total subs
（‘000 subs）

Packet-flat-rate
take-up ratio

WIN／ “au”
sub ratio

■ 53% of “au” users are with WIN at end-March, of which as high as 
77% of customers sign up for Packet Flat Rate plans.



17

LISMOLISMO Video ClipVideo Clip

22.. Boost AllBoost All--Round Product AttractivenessRound Product Attractiveness Mobile Business
/ “au”

■ Promote differentiation by leveraging competitive advantage in infrastructure
to boost all-round product attractiveness in terms of handsets, charges and content.

* PCSV：PC site viewer

cdmaOne

CY2002 CY2003CY1998

CDMA2000
1x

1xEV-DO
（Rev.0）

1xEV-DO
Rev.A

Evolution

au LISTEN MOBILE SERVICE

With focus on WIN handsets,
launched 43 models in total
in FY2007.3 

PCSV flat-rate

Charges

My Plan Discount 

Double Flat Rates Light

Handsets

Infrastructure

Dec.2006

Content &Applications

Chaku-uta Full®

Channel Plus

News Flash

BCMCS
Sept. 2006

MEDIA SKIN
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33. . Measures to Reduce Handset CostsMeasures to Reduce Handset Costs Mobile Business
/ “au”

■ Aim to strengthen cost competitiveness in mobile phone development
by creating a new integrated platform during 2007 to deal with more 
complex and sophisticated software.

KCPKCP
（KDDI Common Platform）

BREW (KCP)

Middleware
Wireless comm.

control

Unique 
area 
by 

makers

Application

Qualcomm OS

Qualcomm
MSM chipset

User interface

device

BREW (KCP)

Application

New Qualcomm OS

Qualcomm
MSM7500TM

User interface

Common 
device

Device 
driver

Device
driver

Middleware
Wireless comm.

control

Standardized areas

Create New Integrated Platform“au” Handset 
Procurement Cost

Ratio of WIN
handset sales

(E)

50

60

70

80

90

100

FY2005.3 FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3
0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

FY05.3 handset 
procurement cost as 

standard of 100

Standardized Partially 
standardized

Non-
standardized

New Integrated PlatformNew Integrated Platform
( KCP + )( KCP + )

Differentiated 
device



19

4.4. Termination of Termination of TuTu--Ka ServiceKa Service Mobile Business
/ Tu-Ka

■ Plan to terminate Tu-Ka service at end-March 2008 based upon a smooth 
user-migration to “au” keeping the same phone number; total who switched
at 1.43M for full-year, making aggregate total of 2.13M (since Oct. 2005) .

761 755 780 815 788 648 471

2,767
2,370

1,959
1,525

1,128

779

401

706 1,091 1,457 1,770
2,131

349

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

9/'05 12/'05 3/'06 6/'06 9/'06 12/'06 3/'07

 Migrants to "au" Keeping Same Phone Number
Post-paid
Pre-paid

3,528
3,125

2,739
2,341

1,916

1,428
872

Tu-Ka Total Subs

Tu-Ka subs

（‘000 subs）
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Fixed-line 
Business1. METAL PLUS1. METAL PLUS

■ No. of METAL PLUS subs increased to 2.81M at end-March.
■ Aim at 3.20M subs by end-March toward stable profitability

of METAL PLUS. 

2,6072,441
2,223

1,799

2,813
3,200

1,165

677
408

41
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

3/'05 9/'05 3/'06 9/'06 3/'07 3/'08
FY06.3 FY07.3 FY08.3

▲

（E）

Year-1

Year-2

Year-3

0

METAL PLUS Subs Operating Income Image of 
METAL PLUS

Year-1 Year-3Year-2

(‘000 subs)

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)
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2. FTTH Initiatives (1)2. FTTH Initiatives (1) Fixed-line 
Business

Expand to 
other areasCreate successful 

FTTH model in 
Tokyo-met area

Step 1
Step 2

■ Completed integration of TEPCO’s FTTH business
(on Jan. 1, 2007).

■ Promote FTTH to achieve a 30% share in Tokyo-Metropolitan service area 
over the mid-long terms. 

GE-PON
KDDI’s

high quality 
IP Network
（CDN）

●

TEPCO’s
Central Office

TEPCO’s FTTH business*KDDI

divided into
several lines 

access line * merged into KDDI as of Jan. 1, 2007 backbone network
Integrated service 

HIKARI-one

Splitter
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Fixed-line 
Business2. FTTH Initiatives (2)2. FTTH Initiatives (2)

900

592

19216713891

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

3/'05 9/'05 3/'06 9/'06 3/'07 3/'08

▲ 56.0
▲ 61.3

▲ 49.0

▲

（E）

FTTH Subs

（Billions of yen)

0

■ No. of FTTH subs increased to 592k at end-March.

■Project operating loss to bottom out in FY2006.3, in Fixed-line Business,
even taking into account integration of TEPCO’s FTTH business. 

Operating Income Image for 
Fixed-line Biz

(‘000 subs)

Turnaround in 
non-FTTH biz.

Reinvestment
for expansion of  

FTTH subs

FY2006.3 FY2007.3 FY2008.3(E)
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Challenge 2010Challenge 2010
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KDDI KDDI 
FundamentalFundamental

PrinciplesPrinciples
Customer 

Satisfaction & Trust

Confidence of
Share-holders, 

Business Partners, etc.

Dynamic Company 
& Happiness of 

Employees

Contribution to 
Social 

Development

“Strategy and Speed” toward sustainable growth

“Selection and Concentration” toward 
strengthening the management foundation

■ Concentrate resources on “au” business ■ Reduce interest-bearing debts

Positioning of Positioning of ““Challenge 2010Challenge 2010””

■ Expand Mobile customer base through MNP
■ Consolidate FTTH operating base (integration of TEPCO’s FTTH business)

Simultaneous pursuit of
“Quantitative Expansion”

and “Qualitative Enhancement”

Challenge 
2010

（2005－06）

Challenge 2010
（2007－10）

＝＝““Sustainable Growth CompanySustainable Growth Company””

Mid-Term Management Plan

（2002－04）
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Aim for Aim for ““Customer Satisfaction No.1Customer Satisfaction No.1”” in in everyevery service.service.

Realize sustainRealize sustainableable growth growth through through simultaneous pursuit ofsimultaneous pursuit of
““Quantitative ExpansionQuantitative Expansion”” andand ““Qualitative Qualitative EnhancementEnhancement..””

Targets in FY2010 (consolidated)Targets in FY2010 (consolidated)
Operating revenueOperating revenuess: : ¥¥ 44 trillion, Operating income: trillion, Operating income: ¥¥ 600600 billionbillion

MMaintain the aintain the momentummomentum of increasof increasinging revenuerevenuess and income and income 
in Mobile businessin Mobile business..

EnlargeEnlarge sales by expanding customer base and business domainsales by expanding customer base and business domain..

Promote broadband such as FTTHPromote broadband such as FTTH businessbusiness, etc. and , etc. and makemake
a turnaround a turnaround in Fixedin Fixed--line line BBusiness.usiness.

Develop FMBC and expand nonDevelop FMBC and expand non--traffictraffic business domain.business domain.

Expand cExpand corporate business orporate business to be anto be an allall--round playerround player
which can offer ICT* as onewhich can offer ICT* as one--stop shopping.stop shopping.

EnEnhance the return to shareholders.hance the return to shareholders.

Core Messages of Core Messages of ““Challenge 2010Challenge 2010””
Challenge 

2010

*Information and Communication Technology
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Challenge 
2010Growth DriverGrowth Driver

Mobile for Consumer, mainstay business, will continue to drive Mobile for Consumer, mainstay business, will continue to drive thethe
consolidated business performance, with Fixedconsolidated business performance, with Fixed--line Business also line Business also 
aimed for improved profitability.aimed for improved profitability.

lossloss profitprofit
Operating IncomeOperating Income

①Mobile Biz
for Consumer

③Mobile Solution

①

④

②Fixed-line Biz 
for Consumer

②

0

④Network Solution

0

③
New Biz

Image of Business Portfolios

FY2010Current

HighHigh HighHigh

SalesSales
growth growth 

raterate

lowlow lowlow
lossloss profitprofit

Operating IncomeOperating Income

Note: The sizes of the circles show images on those of sales.
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Terminals

Platform

Infrastructure

Content／
Applications

EC

newnewbanking

Enlarge aggregate 
distribution amount

Collaboration Collaboration 
BusinessBusiness

Expand infrastructure 
biz by strengthening 

information-
distribution platform

Content/Media Content/Media 
BusinessBusiness

Content utilizing 
population

S
ales /custom

er Ad Collabo-
ration

Servicer

EExpand business domain by xpand business domain by strengthening informationstrengthening information--distribution distribution platform,platform,
enhancing initiatives forenhancing initiatives for content mediacontent media business and enlargingbusiness and enlarging aggregateaggregate
distribution amount.distribution amount.

Expansion of Business Domain

Expansion of Business Domain(Expansion of Business Domain(11))
Challenge 

2010
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Challenge 
2010Expansion of Business Domain(Expansion of Business Domain(22))

3,335.3 3,500.0
4,000.0

0.0

1,000.0

2,000.0

3,000.0

4,000.0

5,000.0

2006 2007 2010

344.7 390.0

600.0

0.0

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

2006 2007 2010

Consolidated
Operating Revenues

(FY）(FY）

Consolidated
Operating Income

(Billions of yen) (Billions of yen)

（E) （E)

Fixed-line Biz for Consumer

video

Mobile Biz for Consumer

telecom telecom

Sales/customer

Network Solution

ICT ICT

Mobile Solution

telecom telecom

Sales/customer

No. of subs/share No. of subs/share
*Content servicing, EC, etc.

Sales/customer Sales/customer

No. of subs/share No. of subs/share
*Mobile solutions, Module 
solutions, etc.

*Managed service, premises
solution, etc.

Added Value
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Challenge 
2010Mobile BusinessMobile Business for Consumerfor Consumer

Maintain the momentum of increasing revenueMaintain the momentum of increasing revenuess and incomeand income
in Mobile business in Mobile business 

EnlargeEnlarge sales by expanding customer base and business domainsales by expanding customer base and business domain..

HandsetsHandsets

CChargesharges
/service /service 

Infrastructure Infrastructure 
•• ReReorganize organize 800MHz 800MHz band and enhance coverageband and enhance coverage
•• Improve Improve communications qualitycommunications quality
•• CommercialCommercial launch olaunch of the postf the post--Rev.Rev. A systemA system

•• Underpin ARPU by Underpin ARPU by addingadding new servicenew servicess
•• EEnhancenhance global roamingglobal roaming
•• Develop business models Develop business models to address customer needsto address customer needs
•• Reinforce settlement Reinforce settlement // authentication functions authentication functions andand

FMBC serviceFMBC service

•• RReduceduce costs e costs ththroughrough KDDI IKDDI Integrated ntegrated PPlatformlatform (KCP+)(KCP+)
and expanand expand d Rev. ARev. A handsetshandsets

Further Strengthening Competitiveness
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FixedFixed--line Business line Business for Consumerfor Consumer
Promote broadband such as FTTH business, etc. by utilizing variPromote broadband such as FTTH business, etc. by utilizing variousous
access lines and make a turnaround in Fixedaccess lines and make a turnaround in Fixed--line Business.line Business.

As for FTTH, access network of our own, aim for a 30% share in TAs for FTTH, access network of our own, aim for a 30% share in Tokyookyo--metropolitan  metropolitan  
service area over the midservice area over the mid--long terms.long terms.

Enhance Enhance videovideo AARRPU by promoting PU by promoting bbroadband.roadband.

As As forfor KDDI KDDI MMETAL PLUSETAL PLUS, , bolsterbolster profitability by maintaining profitability by maintaining aa customer base customer base of of 
more than more than 3M3M over the midover the mid--long long terms.terms.

▲ 61.3

▲ 49.0
▲ 56.0

▲

20062005 2007
Turnaround 

in non-FTTH Biz
（FY)0

Image of Operating Income 
of Fixed-line Business

Note: Includes corporate services.

Challenge 
2010

(Billions of yen)

（Ｅ）
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Expansion of Content/Media BusinessExpansion of Content/Media Business Challenge 
2010

Enlarge contentEnlarge content--use population by reinforcing touch points (contact pointsuse population by reinforcing touch points (contact points
with customers) and reaching a widewith customers) and reaching a wide--range of age groups.range of age groups.
Sales results in FY2006 were Sales results in FY2006 were ¥¥227.27.2B. Aim at expanding B. Aim at expanding sales further sales further 
by about 2.5by about 2.5 times in FY2010 compared with FY2006.times in FY2010 compared with FY2006.

Content Service

Internet world

mobilePCTV
(STB)

au
shop

Customer
centerother other

Real world

Expansion of Touch Points

Expansion of Expansion of 
customer reachcustomer reach

Expansion ofExpansion of
touch pointstouch points
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Development of Development of FMBCFMBC for Consumerfor Consumer Challenge 
2010

Realize a world of optimum communication environment where custoRealize a world of optimum communication environment where customers mers 
can enjoy various services and content anywhere and anytime withcan enjoy various services and content anywhere and anytime without out 
concern for using different devices.concern for using different devices.

F M

B

Cross-selling of Service

Multiuse of  Content

roadcast

obileixed au→My Home DiscountKDDI Collective
Billing Service

Incoming call alert  to “au”
for home phones

1 Seg

Digital Radio

HIKARI-one

METAL PLUS
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Corporate Services Corporate Services –– Be an ICT ProviderBe an ICT Provider Challenge 
2010

Expand cExpand corporate business orporate business to be anto be an allall--round playerround player which can offer ICT* which can offer ICT* 
as oneas one--stop shopping through further strengthening network service andstop shopping through further strengthening network service and
enlarging its domain around conventional telecom business.enlarging its domain around conventional telecom business.

Provide solutionsProvide solutions
incl. customersincl. customers

premisepremise

Offer application Offer application 
by by SaaSaaSS

NGN

iDC

Internet

L2/3

VPN VoIP

*Information and Communication Technology

Group
Ware

Host
-ing

LANMobile
Centrex

FMCFMC
Reinforce Network ServiceReinforce Network Service

ICT ConvergenceICT Convergence
Enlarge Domain around Telecom BizEnlarge Domain around Telecom Biz

WIN

Telework

Offer one-stop shopping

GPSSecurity

* software as a service

Module
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Challenge 
2010Infrastructure StrategyInfrastructure Strategy

■■ Under the Under the ““Ultra 3GUltra 3G”” plan, construct KDDI NGN, leveraging Mobileplan, construct KDDI NGN, leveraging Mobile
system (MMD) to precede competitors and establish differentisystem (MMD) to precede competitors and establish differentiation.ation.

MMD： Multimedia Domain
NGN： Next Generation Network

Service independent of various access networksService independent of various access networks
Infrastructure for providing FMInfrastructure for providing FMBBC serviceC service

NGN core transport
（Integrated IP core network)
― Developed based on CDN―

HSS/AAA

MMD Platform
Home Subscriber 

Server

IP broadcasting

All IP
network

Security 
and QoS

MMD
Release of 

service 
interface

Broadcasting 
service

Access
independent

Unification of 
subscriber DB

NGN Service Control

ServiceService
applicationapplication

DownloadDownload
lineline

Digital
broadcasting

New Wireless 
system

W LANW LAN

Others

2G cellular

WiredWired
xDSLPacket base

Core Network

ShortShort--distancedistance
communicationscommunications

IMTIMT-20002000

Bluetooth , etc

Conversion with BroadcastConversion with Broadcast

Service Development Platform (SDP)
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Challenge 
2010Capital ExpenditureCapital Expenditure

Prioritize Prioritize capexcapex for expanding customer base and achievingfor expanding customer base and achieving
sustainable growth.sustainable growth.

438.5 500.0

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

2006 2007 2010 （FY）（E）

Consolidated Capex
（Billions of yen）
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Challenge 
2010Shareholder ReturnsShareholder Returns

Maintain stable dividend Maintain stable dividend –– aim for consolidated payout ratio of  20% oraim for consolidated payout ratio of  20% or
more, taking investments for sustainable growth into considmore, taking investments for sustainable growth into consideration.eration.

Flexibly implement acquisitions of own shares from the viewpointFlexibly implement acquisitions of own shares from the viewpoint of of 
agileagile capital policycapital policy..

895
895

895
1,200

1,200

2,400
2,400

1,000

3,500

3,500

4,500

4,500

5,000

5,000

5,000

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2010

Year-end Dividend
Commemorative Dividend
Interim Dividend

（yen）

Note: （ ） refers to payout ratio, which shows on a company basis until FY2005 and on a consolidated basis 
in FY2006 and onwards.  FY2001 posted net loss, therefore, shown as (－).

（ － ）
（17.5%）

（16.8%）

（21.2%）
（20.8%）

（E）

（20.3%）

（FY）

Dividend per Share

（22.4%）

1,790
2,095

3,600

6,900
8,000

10,000
9,500
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ImprovementImprovement of Fair Competition Rules, etc.of Fair Competition Rules, etc.
(New (New CompetitionCompetition Promotion Program 2010)Promotion Program 2010)

-- StudyStudy Group on Group on Mobile BusinessMobile Business
(Sales commission, SIM lock release, MVNO)(Sales commission, SIM lock release, MVNO)

-- Panel on NPanel on Neutrality of eutrality of NNetworksetworks

-- Study Group on Future Images of Study Group on Future Images of Universal ServiceUniversal Service Fund SystemFund System

Panel onPanel on ICT ICT IIntnternational Competitivenessernational Competitiveness

Study Group on Comprehensive Legal System Study Group on Comprehensive Legal System 
Governing CGoverning Communications and Broadcastingommunications and Broadcasting

(Reference)(Reference) IndustrIndustryy EnvironmentEnvironment TToward FY2010oward FY2010 Challenge 
2010

～FY2010

Address Address 
Organizational Organizational Issues on NTTIssues on NTT

As of FY2010
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ICT FMBC

Broadband

Mobile Fixed-line

Module

Content

Banking
Broadcasting

Authentication
Security

Overseas Biz

Compliance

Governance

Internal Control

HRD

Social Contribution
Environmental 

Protection

Information Security

Fair Disclosure

Enhanced 
Initiatives on CSR

Int’l Cooperation

Sustainable 
Business Growth

““Challenge 2010Challenge 2010””

＝

TCSTCS
TotalTotal Customer SatisfactionCustomer Satisfaction

KDDI aims KDDI aims toto becombecomee an an eexcellent xcellent ccompany ompany 
thrthrough ough simultaneous pursuit of simultaneous pursuit of 

““Quantitative ExpansionQuantitative Expansion”” and and ““Qualitative Qualitative EnhancementEnhancement..””

Qualitative EnhancementQuantitative Expansion

Challenge 
2010
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